

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 16, 2016 10:40 AM FILING ID: 41B75568C1BD7 CASE NUMBER: 2015CA1955</p>
<p>Adams District Court Honorable Patrick T. Murphy Case Number 14CR3348</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Angelita Sue Ramos</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Defendant-Appellant: Richards Carrington LLC TODD E. MAIR, #32531 1700 Lincoln St., Suite 3400 Denver, Colorado 80203 Email: todd@richardscarrington.com Ph. (303) 962-2690 Fax: (303) 962-2691</p>	<p>Case Number: 15CA1955</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF OF ANGELITA SUE RAMOS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. Count 5 required proof of multiple thefts.....1

 A. The plain language of CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) controls; the State may not attempt to argue to the contrary based on legislative history.....1

 B. Even if CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) could be deemed ambiguous, the State’s legislative history argument does not support the conviction.....3

 C. The pertinent authorities support Ms. Ramos’ reading of CRS § 18-4-401.....9

 D. CRS § 18-4-101(4)(a) is not a mere “sentence enhancer.”.....12

 E. The trial court’s interpretation of CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a) made Count 5 duplicitous and constituted a constructive amendment that prejudiced Ms. Ramos.....13

 II. Ms. Kenney’s testimony went beyond “subtraction.”.....16

 III. The erroneous exclusion of the defense expert’s testimony requires reversal.....20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crandall v. City of Denver</i> , 238 P.3d 659 (Colo. 2010).....	1
<i>Dodd Ins. Services, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of America</i> , 935 F.2d 1152 (10 th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Goshon v. I.C. System, Inc.</i> , 2016WL742873, *2 (D. Kan. 2016).....	11
<i>Hill v. Allstate Inc. Co.</i> , 2006WL173693, *8 (D. Colo. 2006).....	14
<i>Painter v. Inland/Riggle Oil Co.</i> , 911 P.2d 716 (Colo. App. 1995).....	11
<i>People v. Abiodun</i> , 111 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2005).....	4-6
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> , 934 P.2d 870 (Colo. App. 1996).....	15
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 710 P.2d 1110 (Colo. App. 1985).....	2, 7, 10
<i>People v. Orozco</i> , 210 P.3d 472 (Colo. App. 2010).....	23-24
<i>People v. Simon</i> , 266 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2011).....	3, 12
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	19
<i>People v. Summers</i> , 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Roberts v. People</i> , 203 P.3d 513 (Colo. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 535 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 2008WL199465, *2 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997).....	7
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Ala. 2014).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

CRS § 18-4-401.....	2-4, 6, 9
CRS § 18-4-401(1), (2).....	2
CRS § 18-4-401(1)(a).....	14
CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a).....	1-5, 7-8, 12
CRS § 18-4-401(4)(a), (b).....	3
CRS § 18-18-401.....	7
CRS § 18-18-401(4)(a).....	7, 13
CRS § 18-18-405.....	5
CRS § 18-18-405(1)(a).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COLJI Crim. 4-4:14, cmt. 4 (2014).....	2
